Installation Manual
MARINE RADAR
MODEL1835/1935/1945
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS............................................................................................................. i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION........................................................................................................ ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS .................................................................................................................... iii
1. HOW TO INSTALL THE SYSTEM..................................................................................... 1-1
1.1 Display Unit ............................................................................................................... 1-1

Note: The name for MODEL1835, MODEL1935, MODEL1945 is shortened to M1835, M1935,
M1945 in this manual.
Name Type Code No. Qty Comment
Display unit RDP-152 - 1
Antenna unit RSB-0071-057
-
1
Unit for M1835
XN10A-RSB-0070-064 Unit for M1935, 24 RPM
XN10A-RSB-0073-064 Unit for M1935, 48 RPM
XN12A-RSB-0070-059 Unit for M1945, 24 RPM
XN12A-RSB-0073-059 Unit for M1945, 48 RPM
Installation
materials
CP03-21800 000-080-014
1
10 m Signal cable for M1835
CP03-21810 000-080-015 15 m Signal cable for M1835
CP03-21820 000-080-016 20 m Signal cable for M1835
CP03-21830 000-080-017 30 m Signal cable for M1835
CP03-33000 000-014-604 5 m Signal cable for M1935/
1945
CP03-33010 000-014-605 10 m Signal cable for M1935/
1945
CP03-33020 000-014-606 15 m Signal cable for M1935/
1945
CP03-33030 000-014-607 20 m Signal cable for M1935/
1945
CP03-33040 000-014-608 30 m Signal cable for M1935/
1945
CP03-32901 001-058-460 1 set Flush mounting sponge
  02-160-120  1pc,
Self-tapping screw
  5x20 SUS304    4 pcs
MJ-A3SPF0017-050ZC 000-157-995-10 1 5 m power cable with 10 A
fuse
CP03-16901 -
1 set
For antenna unit of M1835
CP03-18401 - For antenna unit of M1935/
1945
Accessories FP03-11601 001-058-470 1 set LCD cleaning cloth
 02-155-1082    1 pc
Spare parts SP03-12200 000-086-965 1 set Fuse label
  03-129-1512  1 pc,
Fuse FGBO 125V 10A  PBF
   2pcs
Fuse FGBO 125V 5A  PBF
   2 pcs
iv
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Comment
Rectifier PR-62 - 1 For  M1835
RU-3423 - For M1935/1945
External buzzer OP03-21 000-030-097 1
Cable assy. MJ-B24LPF0010-100+R 000-147-880-12 1 For remote display, 10 m
MJ-B24LPF0010-200+R 000-147-881-12 1 For remote display, 20 m
MJ-B24LPF0010-300+R 000-147-882-12 1 For remote display, 30 m
MJ-A10SPFW0001+R 000-170-478-10 1 Two-way cable for remote
display/external buzzer
MJ-A6SPF0007-100C 000-159-695-10 1 For heading sensor, 10 m
MJ-A7SPF0007-050C 000-154-028-10 1 Used for navaid and
external buzzer, 5 m
ARP kit ARP-11 008-523-050 1 ARP Board
Mounting
bracket
OP03-92 008-445-070 1 For antenna unit of
M1835
1-1
1. HOW TO INSTALL THE SYSTEM
1.1 Display Unit
Select a location for the display unit by following the information shown below.
• The unit is waterproof, but FURUNO recommends that you install the display unit in a  cabinet.
• Keep the unit away from direct sunlight.
• The temperature and humidity must meet the requirements shown in the equipment specifica-
tions.
• Set the unit away from the exhaust pipes and vents.
• The installation location must have enough cool air.
• Install the unit where shock and vibration meet the requirements shown in the equipment spec-
ifications. If there is heavy vibration, vertically install the display unit on the hanger.
• Keep the unit away from the equipment that creates an electromagnetic field, for example, a
motor and generator.
• For maintenance and checking, leave enough space at the sides and rear of the unit referring
to the outline drawing and provide some additional length in cables.
• Follow the recommended compass safe distances shown on page i to prevent the interference
to a magnetic compass.
How to install the display unit
How to install the display unit on a desktop or the overhead
Follow the procedure shown below to install the display unit on a desktop or the overhead.
See the outline drawing on page D-3 for details.
1. Fasten the hanger with four self-tapping screws.
2. Set the knob bolts into the display unit.
3. Set the display unit to the hanger, and tighten the knob bolts.
4. Attach the hard cover to protect the LCD.
Note: For the overhead installation, make sure the location is strong enough to hold the unit. If
necessary, fasten the hanger with the bolts, nuts and washers (local supply).
1-2
How to install the display unit in a console
Follow the procedure shown below to install the display unit in a console.
1. Prepare a hole in the location whose dimensions are 274 (W) x 252 (H) mm.
2. Make four pilot holes. See the outline drawing at the back of this manual for additional infor-
mation.
3. Set a flush mount sponge supplied as an installation materials to the backside of the unit.
4. Set the unit to the hole.
5. Open the four covers and fasten the unit with four self-tapping screws (5 x 20) supplied.
4 - PILOT HOLES
Cutout dimensions
R12.5